33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c) Interest rate risk

All of the Group’s term and other bank loans attract floating interest rate. The Group’s earnings are affected

by changes in interest rates due to the impact such changes have on short-term cash deposits and debt

obligations. The Group’s debt obligations are mainly denominated in Singapore dollar. Generally, the Group

adopts a conservative approach in interest risk management. The Group’s policy is to maintain its borrowing

such as to balance risks and cost effectiveness.

The Group does not use derivatives to hedge its interest rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis

In managing its interest rate risk, the Group aims to reduce the impact of short-term fluctuations on the Group’s

earnings. Over the longer term, however, any prolonged adverse change in interest rate will have an impact

on loss before income tax.

For the variable rate loans, an increase/(decrease) of 100 bp in interest rate at the reporting date would increase/

(decrease) loss before income tax respectively by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all

other variables remain constant.

Loss before income tax

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

$’000 $’000

Group

30.6.2015

Variable rate loans 11 (11)

30.6.2014

Variable rate loans 15 (15)

118
E Q U AT I O N  S U M M I T  L I M I T E D

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(d) Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that are denominated in a

currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities. The currencies giving rise to

this risk are primarily United States dollar, Euro, Hong Kong dollar, Chinese Renminbi, Malaysia Ringgit and

Indonesia Rupiah.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk is closely monitored by management on an ongoing basis.

[…]

Other current assets 578 – – 32 – –

Cash and bank balances 315 25 2 4 – –

Trade and other payables (743) – (28) – (4) (31)

402 25 (26) 36 (4) (31)

2014

Trade and other receivables 498 – – – – –

Other current assets 567 – – – – –

Cash and bank balances 279 14 – – – –

Trade and other payables (705) – – – (5) (32)

639 14 – – (5) (32)

Company

2015

Other non-current assets

 (non-trade receivables) 7,761 – – 415 – –

Other receivables 56 – – – – –

Cash and bank balances – 20 – – – –

Trade and other payables (850) – – – – –

6,967 20 – 415 – –

2014

Other non-current assets

 (non-trade receivables) 6,183 2,686 – 380 – –

Cash and bank balances – 14 – – – –

Trade and other payables (1,696) – – – – –

4,487 2,700 – 380 – –

119
A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 5

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(d) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s loss before income tax to a reasonably possible

change in the USD and Euro exchange rates (against SGD), with all other variables held constant.

Group

Loss before income tax

2015 2014

$’000 $’000

USD – strengthened 10% (2014: 10%) (40) (64)

USD – weakened 10% (2014: 10%) 40 64

Company

Loss before income tax

2015 2014

$’000 $’000

USD – strengthened 10% (2014: 10%) (697) (449)

USD – weakened 10% (2014: 10%) 697 449

Euro – strengthened 10% (2014: 10%) (2) (270)

Euro – weakened 10% (2014: 10%) 2 270

(e) Estimation of fair value

The following summarises the significant methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial

instruments of the Group and Company.

Derivative instrument

Where the fair values of financial instruments recorded on the statement of financial position cannot be derived

from active markets, they are determined using valuation techniques including the Binomial Option pricing

model. The inputs to these models are derived from observable market data where possible, but where this is

not feasible, a degree of judgment is required in establishing fair values. The judgments include considerations